#### CHAPTER XVII.

#### March 1, 1866.

An act relating to Editing and Superintending the Printing and Publication of the General Statutes,

- Section 1. Appoints commissioner to edit and superintend printing and publication of general statutes.
  - 2. Commissioner to furnish head and marginal notes; also, index.
  - Chapters to be arranged in order of report of commissioners. Commisgioner and Secretary of State to append certificate.
  - 4. Provides salary for commissioner.
  - 5. In case editor from any cause neglects to fulfil duties, Governor to appoint.
  - 6. When act to take effect.

### Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Appoints Commissioner. SECTION 1. That E. C. Palmer is hereby appointed commissioner to edit and superintend the printing and publication of the general statutes of the State, together with the constitution thereof, the constitution of the United States, and such other additions as he may deem expedient.

Duty of Commissioner. SEC. 2. Said commissioner shall prepare and furnish head notes to the chapters, and marginal notes to the sections of the general statutes, with references to such of the decisions of the supreme court of this State, or to the laws passed at the present session, as relate to, or affect said sections, and shall prepare and append an exact and copious index to the whole.

To arrange chapters for publication.

SEC. 3. He shall arrange the chapters for publication, substantially in the order in which they appear in the report of the commissioners of revision, omitting enacting clauses and official certificates, and shall carefully compare the text of the statutes with the rolls in the office of the Secretary of State, noting any errors which may appear to have been made therein. And said commissioner, together with the Secretary of State, shall append to the general statutes, when published, their certificate, to the effect

that the same are correct transcripts of the original

rolls on file in the office of said Secretary.

SEC. 4. Said commissioner shall receive for the ser- salary of Comvices contemplated by this act the sum of \$1,000, and missioner. his necessary expenses while absent from his place of residence in the performance of the duties of his office.

Sec. 5. In case of death, resignation, or inability in certain cases to act of said editor, the Governor shall appoint an Governor may editor of said statutes, who shall perform the duties, and receive the compensation, herein provided for, or a proportionate part thereof.

Sec. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 1, 1866.

# CHAPTER XVIII.

#### An Act Relating to the Filing and Effects of certain February 28, 1868 Affidavits.

- SECTION. 1. Affidavits to be received as evidence on certain conditions
  - 2. Proceedings not to be deemed invalid because of not filing.
  - 3. When act to take effect.

# Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That in all cases where the affidavits Provides for reauthorized by the provisions of sections sixty and ceiving affidavits sixty-one of chapter eighty-four of the compiled statutes, have been heretofore filed, or shall be hereafter filed as therein provided, within one year after this act shall become a law, such affidavits, or duly certified copies thereof, shall be received in evidence in the